APPENDIX D

SHPO Information

1423

ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com | (770) 667-2040




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 0f STATE

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER
Governor Secretary of State
Mr. Ryan Blasingame May 26, 2016

Environmental Corp. Of America
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
Alpharetta, Georgia 30004

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2015-4567B/ Received by DHR: April 22, 2016
Federal Communication Commission/ TCNS 1D #130297
Addendum — Change to Location -175 Feet to SW of Original Location
Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height Stealth Monaopine or
Flagpole Telecommunications Structure
Kenai/ Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County
ECA Project File #: R1140

Mr. Blasingame;

Our office reviewed the referenced project for possible impact to historic properties listed, or eligible for listing, in the
National Register of Historic Places. The review was conducted in accordance with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of Historic Properties, and the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended.

We have reviewed the proposed change in location for the above referenced cell tower. This office concurs that the
proposed undertaking will have no direct effects and no visual effects on historic propetties.

For any gquestions concerning our comments, please contact Robin Jackson, Historic Preservationist, Compliance
and Review, by electronic mail at robin.jackson@dos.myflorida.com, or at 850.245.6333, or 800.847.7278.

Sincerely,

At | nade,

{ A

Robert A, Ben#u’s, Director

Division of Historical Resources

and State Historic Preservation Officer

Division of Historical Resources —A%n‘(.,1424
R.A. Gray Building * 500 South Bronough Streete Tallahassee, Florida 32399 NS —
850.245.6300 « 850.245.6436 (Fax) flheritage.com @
Promoting Florida’s History and Culture  VivaFlorida.org . -

VIVA FLORIDA.



TREASURE COAST NEWSPAPERS

- The Stuart News
Treasure Coast Newspapers 1939 S. Federal Highway, Stuart, FL 34994

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MARTIN

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Linda Klgin, who on oath says that she is

Inside Ciassified Sales Manager of the Stuart News, a daily newspaper published at Stuari in Martin
County, Florida; that the sttached copy of advertisernent was published in the Stuart News in the following
issues below. Affiant further says that the said Stuart News is 8 newspaper published at Stuart in said
Martin County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously pubtished in said
Martin County, Florida daily and distributed in Martin County, =lorida for a period of one year next preceding
the first publication of the atiached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid
nor promised any person, fim or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or rafund for the purpose of
securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart News has been entered as
Periadical matter at the Post Office in Stuart. Martin Couniy, Fiorida and has bean for a pariod of one year
next praceding the first publicaticn of the attached copy of advertissment.

Customer Name Ad# Fub Date(s) Copyline PO#
ENVIRONMENTAL 681159 September 7, Notice Proposal of
CORP OF 2015 120 ft Structure
AMERICA
NEWSPAPER E-Sheet®
Sworn to a bscribed before me this October 12, 2015, by LE‘\%IAQSEEE
c .----..'..6.&.0.’i'--..,.!"
» who is SEPARATE PAGES

Liné,{ Kleid

[ X ] personally known to me or

{

[ ]who has produced as identification
Sandra Coidren
Notary Public e ""”‘“"“—'*—‘—""P .
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ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

April 15,2016

Mr. Robert Bendus

Division of Historical Resources
Office of Compliance and Review
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

Attention: Mr. Robert Bendus
Director of Historical Resources and State Historic Preservation Officer

Subject: Section 106 Review — Addendum Letter
Proposed Change in 120-Foot Tall Overall Height
Stealth Monopine or Flagpole Telecommunications Structure Location
Kenai
Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida
ECA Project #: R1140
Township 40S, Range 42E, Section 15
TCNS ID #130297
DHR Project File No.: 2015-4567

Dear Mr. Bendus,

Environmental Corporation of America (ECA) previously submitted Section 106 Review/FCC
Form 620 documentation, on behalf of our client, RG Towers, LLC, to the Florida Division of
Historical Resources, Office of Compliance and Review (FL. SHPO) on September 10, 2015 for
a proposed 120-foot tall (overall height) stealth monopine or flagpole telecommunications
structure. The FL. SHPO responded in a letter dated October 19, 2015 with a finding that the
proposed undertaking would have no direct or visual effects on Historic Properties.

Since our original submission, the location of the proposed tower has shifted from N26°59°07.6”
W80°07°42.7” to N26°59°06.6” W80°07°44.3”. The proposed shift in location would be
approximately 175 feet to the southwest of the original tower location. The proposed tower
would remain a stealth 120-foot tall monopine or flagpole telecommunications structure.

A search of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) identified no historic resources within a ¥2~-mile
APE for visual effects for the new tower location.
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Mr. Robert Bendus
Page 2

Because of the shift in the proposed tower location, there is a new APE for direct effects. As a
result, a new Archaeological Assessment was conducted within the currently proposed APE for
direct effects and has been included for your review. During our fieldwork we uncovered no
archaeological cultural artifacts or features. Therefore, we believe that no archaeological cultural
resources would be affected by the proposed project.

ECA maintains the belief that the proposed facility would have no effect on any Historic
Properties identified in accordance with the National Programmatic Agreement for Review
Under the National Historic Preservation Act effective on March 7, 2005. Therefore, we continue
to recommend a finding of “No Effect” for the proposed undertaking.

We are submitting this letter, on behalf of RG Towers, LLC, to seek SHPO concurrence with this
finding and to comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements as

identified in 47 CFR 1.1307. We request your concurrence with our finding. Please contact our
office with questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporation of America

g W G
~Ryan Blasingamé, MA Matt Beazley, MA, RPA

Project Manager Principal Archaeologist
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Attachment A

Archaeological Assessment
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Archaeological Assessment

TCNS ID # 130297
Proposed 120-Foot Overall Height Monopine or Flagpole
Stealth Telecommunications Structure
Proposed Approximate
60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter) Lease Area
Kenai

Country Club Drive

Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Submitted to

Robert Bendus
Director of Historical Resources and State Historic Preservation
Officer Division of Historical Resources
Office of Compliance and Review
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

By
’ EE %ia_gi,’== Mﬂfr W
Rvan Blasifigame Matt Beazley, MA, RPA
Project Manager Principal Investigator

April 15, 2016

ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA
1375 UNION HILL INDUSTRIAL COURT, SUITE A
ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30004

R1140

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL. | www.eca-usa.com | {770) 667-2040
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Executive Summary

Environmental Corporation of America (ECA) has completed an Archaeological Assessment for
the federal undertaking at the subject site. The subject site includes a proposed approximate 60-
foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter) lease area, and an approximate 60-foot long by 20-foot
wide (18-meter by 6-meter) access/utility easement. The proposed telecommunications facility
would include a 120-foot (overall height) stealth monopine or flagpole telecommunications
structure and associated ground level support equipment. The subject site is located at Country

Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County, Florida.

This archaeological assessment was conducted in order to ascertain whether the proposed
undertaking might directly or indirectly affect cultural resources, if any such resources exist.
During our database research, we identified no previously recorded archaeological sites but six
previously recorded archaeological surveys (4104, 4818, 5412, 6039, 14000, and 21707) within a
1-mile research radius of the proposed undertaking, but outside the APE for direct effects. The
project area is within the survey boundaries for three of the above-mentioned surveys. However,
all three of these surveys are related to county-wide archaeological and historic architectural
surveys and do not directly pertain to the project area. During the course of the field survey

portion of this archaeological assessment no archaeological sites were identified.

ECA believes that the proposed undertaking would have no effect on any historic or prehistoric
archaeological resources that are listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places. Based on our findings related to archaeological resources, we recommend no

further consultation under Section 106 Review of the National Historic Preservation Act for this

proposed undertaking.
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An Archaeological Assessment of a Proposed
Approximate 60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter) Lease Area
Telecommunications Facility
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Background

Environmental Corporation of America was contracted by RG Towers, LLC to perform an
archaeological assessment as part of the Section 106 Review process for a proposed
telecommunications facility. The proposed facility would be located at Country Club Drive,
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida. The purpose of our work was to determine whether any

archaeological cultural resources might exist within the project area.

The proposed project area is located within the limits of the Rood, FL (1948, photorevised 1983)
United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Topographic Quadrangle Map, as shown in
Attachment B-2a. Attachment B-2c is a site vicinity plan that shows the site configuration.
Attachment B-1d is a recent aerial photograph of the site area (Google 2014). The nearest
drainage feature is Loxahatchee River, located approximately 2,975 feet (907 meters) southwest

of the proposed lease area at its closest point.

The proposed undertaking is located within an approximate 60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-
meter) lease area that is located within a partially wooded area. ECA understands that RG
Towers, LLC plans to construct an approximate 120-foot tall (overall height) stealth monopine or
flagpole telecommunications structure within the proposed lease area. The proposed
telecommunications facility would be accessible by a proposed approximate 60-foot long by 20-
foot wide (18-meter by 6-meter) access/utility easement that would run in an easterly direction
from Country Club Drive until reaching the proposed lease area. The proposed access/utility
easement is occupied partially by wooded land and partially by a grassed area. The center of the
proposed stealth monopine or flagpole telecommunications structure would be located at

approximately N26°59°06.6” W80°07°44.3” (UTM: Zone 17 586433E, 2985090N). Photographs
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of the proposed lease area, and access/utility easement are provided in Attachment B-la.

Descriptions of the photographs are provided underneath each photograph.

Geologically, the project area is located within the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province of
Florida. Soils in the Coastal Plain are the result of deposition of sediments in a former marine
environment. Sediments underlying the surface in this area consist of interlayered sands, silts,
and clays. Sediments are stratified and relatively unconsolidated. These soils vary from sands
and clays to interbedded deposits of both sand and clay. In some low-lying areas near present
streams or drainage features, the originally deposited soils may be overlain by geologically

younger water-deposited (alluvial) soils (USGS 2015).

According to the USDA Web Soil Survey, soils located within the proposed project area consist
of the Archbold sand (14) (NRCS 2015). Descriptions of the dominant mapped soil types are
displayed in the table below.

Mapped Soil Types within the Project Area

Typical Subsoil Depth

Mapped Soil Type Soil Series Description Known Subsoil
Below Surface

The Archbold series consists of deep, well
drained, very rapidly permeable sandy soils | White (10YR 8/1) 4 - 80 inches
Archbold series that formed in marine or eolian deposits. d 1

These droughtly soils are on low ridges in san (10203 cm)
central Florida. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent.

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) is defined as “the geographic area or areas within which an
undertaking may directly or indirectly cause changes in the character or use of historic
properties, if any such properties exist” (FCC 2005). For purposes of this work, the APE for
direct effects is the actual physical impact area. The impact area includes the proposed
approximate 60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter) lease area, the approximate 60-foot long
by 20-foot wide (18-meter by 6-meter) access/utility easement, and the immediately adjacent

areas that may be affected.
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Literature and Documents Search

National Register of Historic Places

The National Register of Historic Places is the Nation’s official list of cultural resources worthy
of preservation. Authorized under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, the National
Register is part of a national program to coordinate and support public and private efforts to
identify, evaluate, and protect historic and archaeological resources. Properties listed in the
National Register include districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that are significant in
American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering, and culture. The National Park
Service, which is part of the U.S. Department of the Interior, administers the National Register.
ECA conducted a review of the National Register of Historic Places to determine whether any
listed archaeological sites were located within a 1-mile radius of the project site. The document

search revealed no sites within this radius (NRIS 2015).

Florida Master Site File

The Florida Master Site File (FMSF) is the official repository for information about known
archacological sites from all periods within the state of Florida. It has become the primary
source for documentation about Florida Archaeology. The FMSF contains many different types
of information about archaeological sites, including locations, cultural periods, and information
relating to the National Register of Historic Places. During our research with the FMSF, we
found no previously identified archaeological sites but six previously recorded archaeological
surveys within a 1-mile background research radius. The project area is within the survey
boundaries for three of the surveys (4104, 4818, and 6039). However, all three of these surveys

are related to county-wide archaeological and historic architectural surveys and do not directly

pertain to the project area.
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Archaeological Surveys

Identified Within a 1-Mile Research Radius

SHPO ID

Survey Name

Author

Distance from Site

4104

An Archaeological Survey of Martin County, Florida

Carr, Robert S.,

Project area within
survey boundaries

4818

Historic Architectural Survey of Martin County,
Florida

et al.

Project area within
survey boundaries

5412

An Archaeological Survey of the Upper Loxahatchee
River, Martin and Palm Beach Counties, Florida

Historic Property
Associates

Approx. 4,100 feet
(1,250 meters) west

6039

A Phase II Archaeological Survey of Martin County,
Florida

Carr, Robert,

Project area within
survey boundaries

14000

Cultural Resources Reconnaissance Study South
Florida East Coast Corridor Transit Analysis Miami-
Dade, Broward and Palm Beach Counties

et al.

Approx. 3,000 feet
(914 meters) east

21707

A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey of the Little
Club Condo Cellular Tower Location, Martin
County, Florida

Carr, Robert,

Approx. 2,300 feet
(701 meters) east

Field Conditions

The project area consists of a proposed approximate 60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter)

lease area and an approximate 60-foot long by 20-foot wide (18-meter by 6-meter) access/utility

easement. The proposed lease area is located within a wooded and shrubbed area. The proposed

access/utility easement would extend from Country Club Drive in a general easterly direction

towards the proposed lease area. The proposed access/utility easement is occupied by wooded

and grassed land.

The general topography of the proposed lease area is flat. The nearest drainage feature is

Loxahatchee River, located approximately 2,975 feet (907 meters) southwest of the proposed

lease area at its closest point.

Ground surface visibility within the proposed lease area and proposed access/utility easement

was approximately 10 percent due to foliage cover.

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com | (770) 667-2040
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Field Methods

The methodology for the Phase I intensive field survey for this project was determined by the
professional opinions and experience of our principal and staff archaeologists, applicable SHPO
guidelines, and applicable tribal guidelines. The survey was performed by Luke Donahue, MA,
RPA, Project Archaeologist, on April 4, 2016. Approximately two hours of field time were

recorded for the Phase I intensive field survey.

A pedestrian survey was conducted over the project site by visual inspection of exposed ground
surfaces throughout the proposed approximate 60-foot by 40-foot (18-meter by 12-meter) lease
area, and the proposed approximate 60-foot long by 20-foot wide (18-meter by 6-meter)
access/utility easement, and all of the immediately adjacent areas. Visual inspections were

conducted at approximately 16-foot (5-meter) intervals.

ECA initially determined that a total of two shovel tests within the proposed lease area and one
shovel test within the proposed access/utility easement would be an adequate representative
sampling of the proposed project area. All shovel test pits measured a minimum of 20 inches by
20 inches (51 cm by 51 cm) and were excavated into known subsoils for the project area. Subsoil

data for the soil types located within the project area are listed in the table located on page 8.

The location of the shovel tests are shown on Attachment B-2¢. All excavated soils are screened

through a six-millimeter wire mesh archaeology screen to isolate any cultural artifacts.

Field Survey Results

Two shovel tests were excavated in the proposed lease area and one shovel test was excavated
within the access/utility easement. Shovel test dimension measurements and soil characteristics

are listed in the following table:
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Shovel Test Pit Descriptions

Shovel Test Pit (STP) | STP Width/Length Munsell Color/Texture Iﬁ:;::ge De:l:h
STP1 20"x20" 10YR 3/1 (very dark gray) sand 0-8 0-20
(5Icm x Slcm) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 843 | 20-100
STP2 20"x20" 10YR 3/1 (very dark gray) sand 0-8 0-20
(Slem x Slcm) 10YR 8/1 (whitc) sand 841 | 20-102
STP3 20"x20" 10YR 3/1 (very dark gray) sand 0-8 0-18
(lemx Slcm) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 8-40 18-102

During the pedestrian survey, no archacological sites or cultural artifacts were identified. No
archaeological sites or cultural artifacts were identified during subsurface investigations. All

shovel test pit observations generally matched the characteristics of the Archbold soil series.

Laboratory Methods and Collection Curation

Since no archaeological sites were identified, curation is not applicable to this work.

Recommendations

During the course of this archaeological assessment, no sites, either historic or prehistoric, were
located in the APE for direct effects. Therefore, we believe that no archaeological cultural
resources will be affected by the proposed project. Therefore, we recommend a finding of No
Effect for the proposed undertaking as it relates to archaeology. We request your concurrence

with our finding.

Closure

We are submitting this report for RG Towers, LLC to seek concurrence with our finding and to
comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements as identified in 47 CFR
1.1307. Luke Donahue MA, RPA, Project Archaeologist, performed the fieldwork, and Ryan
Blasingame, MA conducted the research and authored this report. Matt Beazley, MA, RPA,

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com | {770} 667-2040
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Principal Investigator, reviewed this assessment. We request your concurrence with our finding.

Please contact our office with questions or comments or if additional information is required.
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A: Northerly View from Near the Center of the Proposed Lease Area

o

B: Easterly View fromr Near the Center of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Photographs

ECA Proj. # R1140
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D: Westerly View from Near the Genter of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Photographs

ECA Proj. # R1140
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E: Southwesterly View of the Proposed Lease Area

F: Southeasterly View of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Photographs AEIS)
ECA Proj. #R1140
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H: Westerly View of the Proposed Access/Utility Easement

Kenai
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER
Governor Secretary of State
Mr. Ryan Blasingame October 19, 2015

Environmental Corp. Of America
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
Alpharetta, Georgia 30004

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2015-4567/ Received by DHR: September 21, 2015
Federal Communication Commission/ TCNS 1D #130297
Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height Stealth Monopine or
Flagpole Telecommunications Structure
Kenai/ Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County
ECA Project File #: R1140

Mr. Blasingame:

Our office reviewed the referenced project for possible impact to historic properties listed, or eligible for listing, in the
National Register of Historic Places. The review was conducted in accordance with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of Historic Properties, and the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended.

Based on the information provided, and a review of our records, this office concurs that the proposed undertaking will
have no direct effects and no visual effects on historic properties.

For any questions concerning our comments, please contact Robin Jackson, Historic Preservationist, Compliance
and Review, by electronic mail at robin.jackson@dos.myflorida.com, or at 850.245.6333, or 800.847.7278.

Sincerely,

/ # ;f
™ ¥ /| nogn
Robert F. Ben#t];, Director
Division of Historical Resources
and State Historic Preservation Officer

Division of Historical Resources «%&;.‘11449
R.A. Gray Building » 500 South Bronough Streete Tallahassee, Florida 32399 O S —
850.245.6300  850.245.6436 (Fax) flheritage.com @
Promoting Florida’s History and Culture  VivaFlorida.org ...

_—
VIVA FLORIDA.



ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County
Florida

ECA Project No. R1140

SUBMITTED TO:

Mr. Robert Bendus, Director
Division of Historical Resources
Office of Compliance and Review
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

PREPARED BY:

Environmental Corporation of America
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
Alpharetta, GA 30004
1450
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ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

September 10, 2015

Division of Historical Resources
Office of Compliance and Review
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0250

Attention: Robert Bendus
Director of Historical Resources and State Historic Preservation Officer

Subject: Section 106 Review
TCNS ID #130297
Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height
Stealth Monopine or Flagpole Telecommunications Structure
Kenai
Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida
ECA Project #: R1140
Township 408, Range 42K, Section 15

Dear Mr. Bendus:

Environmental Corporation of America’s (ECA) client, RG Towers, LLC is proposing to lease
an irregularly shaped approximate 2,657-squarc foot (247-square meter) arca for the construction
of a telecommunications facility as described in the following FCC Form 620, New Tower (NT)
Submission Packet. The facility would consist of a 120-foot tall (overall height) stealth
monopine or flagpole telecommunications structure and associated ground-level support
equipment. The facility would be accessible by a proposed approximate 234-foot long by 22-foot
wide (71-meter by 7-meter) access/utility easement.

ECA has identified and evaluated Historic Properties, if any, within the Area of Potential Effect
(APE) for visual and direct effects as directed in Section VIL.D.1 and 2 of the Nationwide
Programmatic Agreement, effective on March 7, 2005. We have found no properties listed in the
National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) within either APE.

A search of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) identified no historic resources within a %-mile
APE for visual effects.

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Paim Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com | {770) 667-2040
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Mr. Robert Bendus
Page 2

An Archaeological Assessment was conducted within the APE for direct effects. During our
database research, we identified no previously recorded archaeological sites and six previously
recorded archaeological surveys (4104, 4818, 5412, 6039, 14000, and 21707) within a 1-mile
research radius of the proposed undertaking but outside the APE for direct effects. During our
fieldwork we uncovered no archaeological cultural artifacts (see Attachment E-1c). Based on our
findings, we recommend no further consultation under Section 106 Review of the National
Historic Preservation Act for this proposed undertaking.

Based on this documentation, prepared in accordance with the Nationwide Programmatic
Agreement effective March 7, 2005, ECA believes that this proposed facility would have no
effect on any Historic Properties identified in accordance with the NPA. Therefore, we
recommend a finding of "No Effect” for the proposed undertaking.

We are submitting this letter for RG Towers, LLC to seek concurrence with this finding and to
comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements as identified in 47 CFR
1.1307. We request your concurrence with our finding. Please contact our office with any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporation of America

/ﬁ Lz o /Smo. m B y

yan Blaﬁﬁgamg, MA Dina M. Bazzill, MA,
Project Manager Principal Investigator

1452
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FCC Form 620

FCC Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

New Tower (“NT”) Submission Packet

General Information

Approved by OMB
3060 — 1039

See instructions for
public burden estimates

1) (Select only one) ( NE )
NE - New

UA - Update of Application

WD — Withdrawal of Application

currently on file.

2) If this application is for an Update or Withdrawal, enter the file number of the pending application

File Number:

3) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

_Applicant Information

4) Name:
RG Towers, LLC

Contact Name

5) First Name: Scott 6) MI: 7) Last Name: Richards 8) Suffix:
9) Tite: CEQ

Contact Information
10) P.O. Box: f:)"rd 11) Street Address: 2141 Alternate A1A South, Suite 440

12) City: Jupiter

13) State: FL

14) Zip Code: 33477

15) Telephone Number: 561-309-0346

16) Fax Number:

17) E-mail Address:  srichards@rgpartners.com

Consultant Information

18) FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0011662921

19) Name: Environmental Corporation of America

Principal Investigator

20) First Name: Dina

21)MI: M

22) Last Name: Bazzill

23) Suffix:

24) Title:

MA, RPA Principal Archaeologist / Principal Historian

Principal Investigator Contact information

And

25) P.O. Box: 1or

26) Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A

27) City:  Alpharetta

28) State: GA

29) Zip Code: 30004

30) Telephone Number: 770-667-2040 Ext. 111

31) Fax Number: 770-667-2041

32) E-mail Address: dina.bazzill@eca-usa.com

1453
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Professional Qualification

33) Does the Principal Investigator satisfy the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualification Standards?

()Yes ( )No

34) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( v ) Archaeologist

{ ) Architectural Historian

{ ¥ ) Historian

4 ) Architect

( ) Other (Specify)

Additional Staff

35) Are there other staff involved who meet the Professional Qualification Standards of the Secretary of the Interior?

(V)Yes ( )No

If “Yes”, complete the following:

36) First Name: Ryan 37)MI: 38) Last Name: Blasingame

39) Suffix:

40) Title: M.A., Project Manager, Historian

41) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( ) Archaeologist

{ ) Architectural Historian

( ) Historian

( } Architect

( ) Other (Specify)

This page may be copied to include additional staff.
Consultant Information Attachments required -~ See instructions for details.
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Site Information
Tower Construction Notification System

1) TCNS Notification Number: 130297
Site Information
2) Site Name: Kenai
3) Site Address:  Country Club Drive
4) City: Tequesta 5) State: FLL 6) Zip Code:
7) County/Borough/Parish: Martin
8) Nearest Crossroads: Country Club Drive and River Front Terrace
9) NAD 83 Latitude (DD-MM-SS.S): 26-59-07.6 (¢ )Nor( )S$
10) NAD 83 Longitude (DD-MM-SS.S): 80-07-42.7 { YEor( / W
Tower Information
11) Tower height above ground level (include top-mounted attachments such as lightning rods): 120 { / )} Feet ( ) Meters
12) Tower Type (Select One):
( ) Guyed lattice tower
( ) Self-supporting lattice
( ) Monopole
(¢ ) Other (Describe): Stealth monopine or flagpole
Project Status B
13) Current Project Status (Select One}):
( / ) Construction has not yet commenced
( ) Construction has commenced, but is not completed Construction commenced on: / /
( } Construction has been completed Construction commenced on: / !
Construction completed on: / /
Site Information Attachments required — See instructions for details.
1455
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Determination of Effect

14) Direct Effects (Select One):

(/) No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
( ) No Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( } No Adverse Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( } Adverse Effect on one or more Historic Properties in APE

15) Visual Effects (Select One):

( / ) No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
( ) No Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) No Adverse Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on one or more Historic Properties in APE

Determination of Effect Attachments required — See instructions for details.
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual effects?

(¢ )Yes ( )No

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Nofification Number: _ 130297 Number of Tribes/NHOs:

5

2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: None Number of Tribes/NHOs: NA

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: . . . .
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida

Contact Name

5) First Name: Fred 6) Ml: 7) Last Name: Dayhoff 8) Suffix:
9) Title: NAGPRA & Section 106 Representative
Dates & Response
10) Date Contacted 8/14/15 11) Date Replied
( ) No Reply
( )} Replied/No Interest
( } Replied/Have Interest
(/) Replied/Other Requested 30-Day Response Limit Agreement
This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs contacted.
Tribal/NHO Involvement Attachments may be required — See instructions for details.
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual effects?

(¢ )Yes ( )No

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: _ 130297 Number of Tribes/NHOs: _5

2b) Tribes/NHOSs contacted through an alternate system: None Number of Tribes/NHOs: NA

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name:
Seminole Tribe of Florida

Contact Name
5) First Name: Andrew G)MI: T 7) Last Name: Weidman 8) Suffix:
9) Tile: Compliance Review Specialist
Dates & Response
10) Date Contacted 8/14/15 11) Date Replied
( ) No Reply
( )} Replied/No Interest
( } Replied/Have Interest
(/) Replied/Other Requested Section 106 Review documentation and review fee
This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs contacted.
Tribal/NHO Involvement Attachments may be required = See instructions for details.
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual effects?

(v )Yes ( )Ne

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: 130297 Number of Tribes/NHOs: 5

2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: None Number of Tribes/NHOs: NA

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name:
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Contact Name

5) First Name: NA 6) MI: 7) Last Name: NA 8) Suffix:
9) Title:  Historic Preservation Officer
Dates & Response
10) Date Contacted _8/14/15 11) Date Replied
( ) No Reply
( )} Replied/No Interest
( ) Replied/Have Interest
(/) Replied/Other Requested 30-Day Response Limit Agreement
This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs contacted.
Tribal/NHO Involvement Attachments may be required = See instructions for details.
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual effects?| ( / ) Yes ( ) No
2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: 130297 Number of Tribes/NHOs: _5
2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: None Number of Tribes/NHOs: NA
Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS
3) Tribe/NHO FRN:
4) Tribe/NHO Name:
Muscogee Creek Nation
Contact Name
5) First N\ame: Emman 6) Ml: 7) Last Name: Spain 8) Suffix:
9) Title: Deputy THPO
Dates & Response
10) Date Contacted _8/14/15 11) Date Replied
( ) No Reply
( ) Replied/No Interest
( ) Replied/Have Interest
( ¢ ) Replied/Other Requested Section 106 Review documentation, SHPO response, and review fee
This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs contacted.
Tribal/NHO Involvement Attachments may be required — See instructions for details.
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual effects?| ( / }Yes ( ) No
2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: _ 130297 Number of Tribes/NHOs: _5
2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: None Number of Tribes/NHOs: NA
Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS
3) Tribe/NHO FRN:
4) Tribe/NHO Name:
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
Contact Name
5) First Name: Robin 6) Mk 7) Last Name: Dushane 8) Suffix:
9) Title: THPQO
Dates & Response
10) Date Contacted _8/14/15 11) Date Replied
( ) No Reply
{ ) Replied/No Interest
4 ) Replied/Have Interest
(/) Replied/Other Requested Archaeological Assessment, SHPO Response, and review fee
This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs contacted.
Tribal/NHO Involvement Attachments may be required — See instructions for details.
1461
FCC Form 620

October 2011 ~ Page 5



Other Tribes/NHOs Contacted

Tribe/NHO Information

1) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

2) Name:

NA

Contact Name

3) First Name: 4) MI:

5) Last Name:

6) Suffix:

7) Title:

Contact Information

8) P.O. Box: ;:)nrd 9) Street Address:

10) City:

11) State:

12) Zip Code:

13) Telephone Number:

14) Fax Number:

15) E-mail Address:

16) Preferred means of communication:
( } E-mail
{ ) Letter

( ) Both

Dates & Response

17)DateContacted ___ /[
{ ) No Reply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

18) Date Repiied / /

This page may be copied to include additional Tribes/NHOs.
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Historic Properties
Properties Identified

1) Have any historic properties been identified within the APEs for direct and visual effect?

(

)Yes (/) No

cultural or religious significance to Tribes/NHOs?

2) Has the identification process located archaeological materials that would be directly affected, or sites that are of (

)Yes () No

3) Are there more than 10 historic properties within the APEs for direct and visual effect?

If “Yes”, you are required to attach a Cultural Resources Report in lieu of adding the Historic Property below.

(

)Yes ( ¢ )No

Historic Property

4) Property Name:

5) SHPO Site Number:

Property Address

6) Street Address:

7) City: 8) State:

9) Zip Code:

10) County/Borough/Parish:

Status & Eligibility

11) Is this property listed on the National Register?

Source:

(

YYes () No

12) is this property eligible for listing on the National Register?

Source:

(

)Yes () No

13) Is this property a National Historic Landmark?

)Yes () No

14) Direct Effects (Select One):
( ) No Effect on this Historic Property in APE
{ } No Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

15) Visual Effects (Select One):
( ) No Effect on this Historic Property in APE
{ ) No Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

This page may be copied to include additional Historic Properties.
Historic Property Attachments required — See instructions for details.
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Local Government Involvement

Local Government Agency

1) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

2) Name:
Martin County Comprehensive Planning Division Offices

Contact Name

3) First Name: Nicki 4HMI: v 5) Last Name: Vonno

6) Suffix:

7) Title: Growth Management Director

Contact Information B

8) P.O. Box: fg‘rd 9) Street Address: 2401 SE Monterey Road
10) City: Stuart 11) State: FL 12) Zip Code: 34996
13) Telephone Number: 14) Fax Number:

15) E-mail Address:

16) Preferred means of communication:

( ) E-mail
( / } Letter
(  )Beth

Dates & Response -

17) Date Contacted _9 /2 /15 18)Date Replied /[
{ / ) No Reply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

Additional Information

19) information on local government's role or interest (optional):

This page may be copied to include additional local government agencies.
Local Government Attachments required — See instructions for details.
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Other Consulting Parties Contacted

Other Consuiting Parties

1) Has any other agency been contacted and invited fo become a consulting party?

Consulting Party

2) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

3) Name:

Jonathan Dickinson State Park

Contact Name

4) First Name: To Whom

5) MI:

6) Last Name: |t May Concern

7) Suffix:

8) Title:

Contact Information

9) P.O. Box:

And
10r

10) Street Address: 16450 S.E. Federal Highway

11) City: Hobe Sound

12) State: FL

13) Zip Code: 33455

14) Telephone Number: 772-546-2771

15) Fax Number:

16) E-mail Address:

17) Preferred means of communication:

( ) E-mail
() Letter
( )Both

Dates & Response

( ¢ ) No Reply
( ) Replied/No Interest
( ) Replied/Have Interest

{ ) RepliediOther

18) Date Contacted 9 /iljj__

19) Date Replied / /

Additional Information

20) Information on other consulting parties’ role or interest (optional):

This page may be copied to include additional consulting parties.
Consulting Parties Attachments required — See instructions for details.
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Designation of SHPO/THPO

1) Designate the Lead State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) or Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) based on the location of the tower.

SHPO/THPO

Name: _Mr. Robert F. Bendus, Historic Preservation Supervisor

2) You may also designate up to three additional SHPOs/THPOs if the APEs include multiple states. ifthe APEs include other countries, enter the name of the
National Historic Preservation Agency and any state and provincial Historic Preservation Agency.

—

SHPO/THPO Name:

SHPO/THPO Name:
!

SHPO/THPQ Name:

Designation of SHPO/THPO Attachments may be required — See instructions for details.

Gertification

| certify that ail representations on this FCC Form 620 Submission Packet and the accompanying attachments are true, correct, and complete.

Party Authorized to Sign

Mi: M Last Name: Bazzill Suffix:

L =14 125 " 9.5

Y RESULT IN DISMISSAL OF THE APPLICATION AND FORFEITURE OF ANY FEES PAID.

First Name: Dina

Signature:

FAILURE TO SIGN THIS APPLICATIO

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM OR ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT (U.S.
Code, Title 18, Section 1001) AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT (U.S. Cods, Title 47, Section

312(a)(1)), AND/OR FORFEITURE (U.S. Code, Title 47, Section 503).
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Dina M. Bazzill, MA, RPA

Principal Archaeologist/Historian

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(770) 667-2040 Ext. 111

dina.bazzill@eca-usa.com

EDUCATION

East Carolina University Greenville, NC
M.A., Maritime Studies
Graduated: May 2007
GPA: 3.89/4.0

Southwest Missouri State University Springfield, MO
B.A., Anthropology, minor in Antiquities
Graduated: May 2004, Magna Cum Laude
GPA: 3.8/4.0

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

Secretary of the Interior’s 36CFR61 Professional Qualification Standards for Archaeology and History since 2007

Register of Professional Archaeologist since 2007

Section 106 Training Certification from SRI Foundation, 2009

Advanced Section 106 Training Certification from the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, 2009

NEPA Compliance and Cultural Resources Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009

Section 4 (f) Compliance for Historie Properties Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009

Identification and Management of Traditional Cultural Properties Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009
Tribal Consultation Training Certification from the SRI Foundation, 2010

RELATED EMPLOYMENT
June 2007 — Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA
Position: Principal Investigator
Responsibilities:

e  Archaeological and historical research.

e  Conducting archacological and historical site assessments for Section 106 compliance.

»  Authoring Section 106/archaeological assessment/phase one environmental impact reports for submission to clients, SHPO
offices, tribes, consulting parties, and other state agencies.

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

June 2007 - Present Section 106 Cell Tower Evaluations USA

Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Archaeologist/Historian

Goals: The scope of work for these projects has included over 100 archaeological and historic standing structures site assessments for the
Section 106 review process in forty different states.

May/June 2011 Chicago and North Western Railway Bridge Replacement: Phase I Underwater
Archaceological Survey Oshkosh, WI

Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Archacologist/Historian
Goals: The scope of work for this project included a Phase I side-scan sonar survey for the replacement of the Chicago and North Western
Railway Line over the Fox River in Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin. The side-scan sonar survey was performed by Jerry Guyer of
Pirate’s Cove Diving Inc. Dina M. Bazzill performed the necessary research, analyzed the side-scan sonar data, and prepared a report in
conformance with Wisconsin Historical Society Guidelines.

April/May 2010 Snowbird Youth Center Phase I Robbinsville, NC

Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P. McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a survey for a proposed Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Youth Center

located on Forest Service land in Robbinsville, North Carolina. High probability landforms were tested as per Forest Service

archaeological testing guidelines. Shovel tests were excavated at 65-foot intervals, where appropriate. Key staff members

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL. | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com | {770} 667-2040



included Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P. McCarthy, Principal Director. Dina M. Bazzill authored the report, with the
assistance of John P. McCarthy.

April/May 2010 CabeJail Phase I - EBCI Reservation Cherokee, NC
Dina M. Bazzill, Project Archaeologist and John P. McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a survey for a proposed jail located on the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
reservation in Cherokee, North Carolina. The entire proposed property was systematically surveyed utilizing guidelines provided
by the EBCI THPO office. Shovel tests were excavated at 65-foot intervals, where appropriate. Key staff members included Dina
M. Bazzill, Project Archaeologist and John P. McCarthy, Principal Director. John P. McCarthy authored the report, with the

assistance of Dina M. Bazzill.

October /November 2009 Old #4 Sewer Line Replacement - EBCI Indian Reservation Cherokee, NC
Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P, McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a systematic survey for a proposed sewer line replacement located on the
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indian Reservation in Cherokee, North Carolina. A pedestrian survey was conducted, and shovel tests
were conducted as per EBCI THPO office guidelines. This entailed excavating shovel tests at 65-foot intervals, where
appropriate. Crew members included Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director, who supervised Mary E. Seagrave, field technician, Dave
McGlothlin, field technician, and Landon Abernethy, field technician. John P. McCarthy oversaw the fieldwork and the report
preparations, with assistance from Dina M. Bazzill.

July 2009 Phase IT Archaeological Site Delineation Lewis Creek, IN
Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included delineating a circa 1840 pioneer homestead located in Lewis Creek, Indiana
in order to determine National Register of Historic Places eligibility. Dina M. Bazzill served as Principal Investigator and
supervised Mary E. Seagrave, Project Archaeologist. Artifacts recovered from the field work were analyzed and photographed by
Dina M. Bazzill. A Section 106 Review was prepared by Dina M. Bazzill and submitted to the Indiana State Historic

Preservation Office for their review and comment.

May 2008 Underwater Preliminary Survey of Bluefields Bay Jamaica

Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a preliminary tow board survey of Bluefields Bay, Jamaica. In addition,
crew members investigated submerged artifacts identified by local fishermen. This Bay was a known center for commercial and
illicit activity from the 17 to the 19" centuries. Results from the survey were assimilated into a comprehensive report on the
cultural resources of the Bay and surrounding areas. Due to recent development interests in the area, this information is
necessary to protect both submerged and terrestrial resources before they are lost to new development. Fieldwork for the
preliminary survey was completed in May, and the report is pending.

April/May 2008 City of Noreross — Proposed Greenspace Park Norcross, GA

Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and Principal Investigator
Goals: The scope of work for this project includes a Phase I survey of a seven acre tract of land in the City of Norcross,

Georgia. ECA evaluated archaeological and historic resources present within the survey area and advise the City of Norcross on
how best to preserve these resources and utilize them for educational purposes. In addition, a comprehensive user friendly report

was produced.

November 2007 Deep Testing for Archaeological Deposits Nashville, TN

Artis West, Principal Investigator
Goals: The scope of work for this project included placing 10-foot deep two trenches with the proposed APE for direct effects

for a proposed cell tower located adjacent to the Harpeth River in Nashville, Tennessee. Backfill soil was selectively sampled and
negative findings were recorded. A report summarizing the findings was prepared and accepted by the Tennessee Historical
Commission, Division of Archaeology.
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Ryan S. Blasingame, ML A.

Project Manager/Historian

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(770) 667-2040 x 130

Ryan.Blasingame@eca-usa.com

EDUCATION

Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey New Brunswick, NJ

Ph.D., History, Not complete
Georgia State University Atlanta, GA
M.A,, History, 2013

Kennesaw State University Kennesaw, GA
B.A., History, 2007

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

Secretary of the Interior’s 36CFR61 Professional Qualification Standards for History since 2013
Phi Alpha Theta National History Honors Society Member

President’s Honor’s List for 4.0 GPA (multiple semester recipient)

History of Science Society Member

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

April 2014 — Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA
Position: Historian/ Project Manager
Responsibilities:

e  FCC/NEPA Assessments (Georgia, Florida, Alabama, Virginia)

®  Section 106 Reviews (Georgia, Florida, Alabama, Washington)

¢  Historical Resource Review — Architectural Resources (Mississippi, Louisiana, Washington, Virginia)

» Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments {Georgia, Florida, Alabama, North Carolina, South Carolina,

Michigan, Virginia)

e  Geotechnical Investigation Field Work (Georgia, Alabama, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee)

®  Osprey Investigations (Georgia, Florida, Alabama, South Carolina, Mississippi)

e  Impact Remediation (Georgia)

August 2013 — December 2013 Rutgers Center for Historical Analysis New Brunswick, NJ
Position: Graduate Fellow
Responsibilities:
e Studied and provided analytical critiques on cutting-edge research on science, infrastructure, technology, the
environment, and public health
¢  Engaged in long-term research project

January 2012 — December 2012 Georgia State University Atlanta, GA
Position: Graduate Assistant
Responsibilities:

e  Trained undergraduate students in research and writing techniques

e  Edited student work and advised on critical and analytical thinking skills

e  Designed and led writing workshops

VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE
October 2011 — May 2012 Atlanta History Center - Kenan Research Center Atlanta, GA
Position: Archival Research Assistant
Responsibilities:

o  Performed primary and secondary research for Center patrons
¢  Helped catalogue and organize collections
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EDUCATION

University of South Florida
M.A,, Applied Anthropology (Archaeology)
Graduated: May 2012

Georgia Southern University
B.A., Anthropology, minor in History
Graduated: May 2004

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

Travis B. LaForge, MA, RPA

Project Manager/Archaeologist
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(770) 667-2040 x 120

travis.laforge@eca-usa.com

Tampa, FL

Statesboro, GA

Secretary of the Interior’s 36CFR61 Professional Qualification Standards for Archaeology and History since 2012
Register of Professional Archaeologist (RPA) since 2012

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Feb. 2013 - Present

Position: Archaeologist/ Project Manager
Responsibilities:

2007 - 2009

Archaeological and historical research.

Environmental Corporation of America

Alpharetta, GA

Conducting archaeological and historical site assessments for Section 106 compliance.
Authoring Section 106/ Archaeological Assessment/Phase I Environmental Assessment
reports for submission to clients, SHPO offices, tribes, consulting parties, and other state agencies.

Authoring Fish and Wildlife species impact reports.
Producing NEPA reports

Brockington and Associates

Position: Senior Archaeological Field Technician
Responsibilities:

Cultural resource surveying, testing, and excavation
Archaeological laboratory work

Archaeological and historical research

2006

R.C. Goodwin and Associates

Position: Archaeological Field Technician
Responsibilities:
Cultural resource surveying and testing

2005

Geo-Marine, Inc.

Position: Archaeological Field Technician
Responsibilities:
Cultural resource surveying and testing

2005

Southern Research Inc.

Position: Archaeological Field Technician
Responsibilities:
Cultural resource surveying, testing, and excavation

y

Norcross, GA

New Orleans, LA

Plano, TX

Columbus, GA
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REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

September 2011-January 2012 Field Crew Supervisor for Phase I Survey Tampa, FL
Supervised the completion of a Phase I survey in Hillsborough County, FL. Supervised the field crew during survey, site
delineation, and mapping. Responsibilities included documentation, and record keeping, supervision of laboratory analysis
and curation, historical research, and assisting with the report writing. Responsible for overseeing and training the field crew,
consisting of fellow graduate students.

2008 Phase I survey for BRAC compliance Rockland, Indiana
Conducted Phase I surveys for four months at a military base decommissioning in Indiana. Responsibilities consisted of Phase
I survey, site recording and documentation, and eligibility assessment.

2007-2008 Cabin Bluff Survey and Testing Kingsland, GA
Conducted Phase I survey and Phase II testing over a period of two years at the Cabin Bluff tract in coastal Georgia.
Responsibilities included mapping, site documentation, and artifact identification.

2007-2008 Military Base Survey and Testing Fort Knox, KY
Responsibilities consisted of Phase I archaeological survey, Phase II site testing, site mapping and documentation

2007 Phase I and II for BRAC compliance Parsons, Kansas
Conducted large-scale Phase I survey and Phase II testing for a military base decommissioning. Responsibilities included site
identification and delineation, site mapping, and artifact identification.

2006 Pipeline Corridor Phase I Survey Georgia
Extensive Phase I archaeological survey for a new pipeline corridor throughout the state of Georgia. Responsibilities included
site survey, delineation, and mapping. Occasionally responsible for supervising a small crew during survey.

2006 Pipeline Corridor Phase I Survey Ohio and Indiana
Extensive Phase I archaeological survey for a new pipeline corridor throughout Ohio and Indiana. Responsible for site survey,
delineation, and mapping. Occasionally responsible for using a precise GPS unit for detailed mapping.

2009 Phase II Archaeological Testing Fort Stewart, GA
Phase II testing at a multi-component site on a military base. Responsibilities consisted of site recording and documentation,

and eligibility assessment.

2007 Phase IIT Archaeological Excavation South Carolina
Conducted Phase IIl excavation at the Dean Hall Plantation site on Dupont property for Section 106 due diligence.
Responsible for excavations, feature identification, and site mapping.

2005 Extensive Phase III Archaeological Excavations Cartersville, Georgia
Conducted extensive Phase III excavations at a large Prehistoric site. Responsibilities included excavation, artifact and feature
identification, mapping, and profile and plan view drawings. Assisted with an open house and public education event.

2007 Phase III Excavations of Multi-Component Site Pensacola, Florida
Conducted Phase III excavations of early 20t century hospital, which included other historic and prehistoric components.
Responsibilities included feature identification, artifact analysis, mapping, and soil sample collection.

2005 Military Base Survey and Testing Fort Campbell, KY
Phase I survey and Phase II testing at Fort Campbell, KY. Responsibilities included site delineation, artifact analysis, mapping,

and record keeping.
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Attachment B

Site Information
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1: Photographs

The following photographs were taken using a digital camera from a height of
6°0”.

a: Directional photographs taken from the Proposed Tower Site and of the
associated access road.

b: Photographs of all listed or eligible properties within the Areas of
Potential Effects, if any.

c: Photographs from listed or eligible properties within the Area of Potential
Effects looking toward the proposed tower site, if any.

d: Google Earth 2014 aerial photograph showing APE for visual effects.

Attachment B Applicant’s Name: RG Towers, LLC 1474
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B: Easterly View from Near the Center of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-1a: Photographs
Page 3 of 12
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D: Westerly View from Near the Center of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-1a: Photographs 1476
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F: Southeasterly View of the Proposed Lease Area

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

ACh
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G: Easterly View of the Proposed Access/Utility Easement

-3 Sl e . =
H: Easterly View of the Proposed Access/Utility Easement

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-1a: Photographs AUER S 1478

Page 6 of 12 ECA Proj, # R1140




J: Soil Profile of STP1

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-1a: Photographs
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Source: 2014 Google Earth

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-1d: 2014 Aerial Photograph
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2: Maps

a: 7.5-Minute topographic map showing the Area of Visual Effects and the
location of any identified historic properties

b: 7.5-Minute topographic map showing the Area of Direct Effects including
any new access roads or other easements

c: Site Vicinity Plan showing the location of the proposed tower site, any
new access roads, easements, additional structures, utility lines, fences,

and excavations.
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Source: USGS Topographic Maps, 7.5 Minute Series, Rood, FL (1948, photorevised 1983) and Jupiter, FL (1983, photorevised 1983).

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

" ' Attachment B-2a: APE for Visual Effects /
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Ifor Direct Effects
(see Attachment

Source: USGS Topographic Map, 7.5 Minute Series, Rood, FL (1948, photorevised 1983).

1

Kenai

Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Attachment B-2b: APE for Direct Effects
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Attachment C

Determination of Effect
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Areas of Potential Effects

a: Direct Effects

The APE for direct effects is limited to the site of the proposed tower and surrounding
easements, as described in the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement.! For this particular
undertaking the area of disturbance would include the proposed irregularly shaped
approximate 2,657-square foot (247-square meter) lease area, the proposed approximate
234-foot long by 22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-meter) access/utility easement, and all
immediately adjacent areas. The general APE for direct effects is shown in Attachment

B-2b and Attachment B-2c.

b: Visual Effects

The APE for visual effects is the geographic area or areas within which the facility may
directly or indirectly cause alterations in the character or use of Historic Properties.?
Unless otherwise noted, the area of potential effect for visual effect is as described in the
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement:

e [If the proposed tower is 200 feet or less in overall height, the APE is ' mile in
radius from the proposed tower.

o Ifthe proposed tower is more than 200 feet in height and no more than 400 feet in
height, the APE is %-mile in radius from the proposed tower.

e [f the proposed tower is more than 400 fect in height, the APE is 1 % miles in
radius from the proposed tower.>

The APE for visual effects is shown in Attachment B-2a: Area of Visual Effect.

Mitigation of Effect

a: Copies of correspondence and summaries of oral communications with
SHPO/THPO and any consulting parties including descriptions of
alternatives that have been considered in order to avoid, minimize, or
mitigate any adverse effects

Not Applicable

! Section VI.C.2 of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (WT Docket No. 03-128; FCC-222).
2 Section I1.3 of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (WT Docket No. 03-128; FCC-222).
3 Section VI.C.4.a-c of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (WT Docket No. 03-128; FCC-222).

Attachment C Applicant’s Name: RG Towers, LLC
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Attachment D

Tribal and NHO Involvement

ECA made notification through the FCC Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS) in
order to identify Indian Tribes and NHOs that may attach religious and cultural significance to
Historic Properties that may be affected by the tower project within the APE for direct or visual
effects.

ECA identified five federally recognized tribes that may be interested in participating in the
Section 106 Review process in the county where the undertaking would occur. Any Tribes
requesting to be involved in the Section 106 Review consultation process will be provided a
copy of this submission packet and will be provided an opportunity to comment on the proposed

undertaking.

Copies of all relevant documents received to date, including correspondence, are provided in the
following pages.
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TRIBAL INVOLVEMENT
TCNS #130297 - INITIAL CONTACT August 14, 2015

INDIAN TRIBE OR SECOND TRIBAL REFER TRIBAL
NATION CONTACT DATE RESPONSE RECEIVED FROM TRIBE TOFCC | CLEARANCE
MICCOSUKEE TRIBE A .
OF INDIANS OF NA 8/14/15 —via Tilij:i tri;uis:reri I3;:)-Day Response NA “;l/l} ;;iesar
FLORIDA &
SEMINOLE TRIBE OF 8/14/15- via TCNS requested Section 106 Review NA
FLORIDA documentation and review fee
SEMINOLE NATION NA 8/14/15 — via TCNS requested 30-Day Response NA Will Clear
OF OKLAHOMA Limit Agreement 9/13/15
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) 8/14/15-via TCNS requested Section 106 Review NA
NATION documentation, SHPO Response, and review fee
EASTERN SHAWNEE 8/13/15 & 8/14/15 — via TCNS requested
TRIBE OF Archaeological Assessment, SHPO Response, and NA
OKLAHOMA review fee
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Page 2 of 10 Project Name: Kenai

Project Number: R1140

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL. | www.eca-usa.com | {770) 667-2040



From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov [mailto:towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 1:20 PM

To: tribal.notify
Subject: Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #4310246

Dear Dina M Bazzill,

Thank you for submitting a notification regarding your proposed construction via the Tower
Construction Notification System. Note that the system has assigned a unique Notification ID number
for this proposed construction. You will need to reference this Notification ID number when you update

your project's Status with us.

Below are the details you provided for the construction you have proposed:

Notification Received: 08/11/2015

Notification ID: 130297

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: Environmental Corporation of America
Consultant Name: Dina M Bazzill

Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A

City: Alpharetta

State: GEORGIA

Zip Code: 30004

Phone: 770-667-2040

Email: tribal.notify@eca-usa.com

Structure Type: MTOWER - Monopole

Latitude: 26 deg 59 min 07.6 sec N

Longitude: 80 deg 07 min 42.7 sec W

Location Description: Country Club Drive

City: Tequesta

State: FLORIDA

County: MARTIN

Detailed Description of Project: Proposed 120-foot overall height monopine or flagpole tower.
Ground Elevation: 3 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 39.6 meters above mean sea level
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From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov [mailto:towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2015 3:02 AM

To: tribal.notify

Cc: Jonathan.lonas@fcc.gov; diane.dupert@fcc.gov

Subject: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER CONSTRUCTION
NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #4312106

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction Notification
System (TCNS). The purpose of this electronic mail message is to inform you that the following
authorized persons were sent the information you provided through TCNS, which relates to your -
proposed antenna structure. The information was forwarded by the FCC to authorized TCNS users by

electronic mail and/or regular mail (letter).

Persons who have received the information that you provided include leaders or their designees of
federally-recognized American Indian Tribes, including Alaska Native Villages (collectively "Tribal
Nations"), Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs), and State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs). For
your convenience in identifying the referenced Tribal Nations and NHOs and in making further contacts,
the City and State of the Seat of Government for each Tribal Nation and NHO, as well as the designated
contact person, is included in the listing below. We note that Tribal Nations may have Section 106
cultural interests in ancestral homelands or other locations that are far removed from their current Seat
of Government. Pursuant to the Commission's rules as set forth in the Nationwide Programmatic
Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Properties for Certain Undertakings Approved by the
Federal Communications Commission (NPA), all Tribal Nations and NHOs listed below must be afforded
a reasonable opportunity to respond to this notification, consistent with the procedures set forth below,
unless the proposed construction falls within an exclusion designated by the Tribal Nation or NHO. (NPA,

Section IV.F.4).

The information you provided was forwarded to the following Tribal Nations and NHOs. If a Tribal
Nation or NHO does not respond within a reasonable time, you should make a reasonable effort at
follow-up contact, uniess the Tribal Nation or NHO has agreed to different procedures (NPA, Section
IV.F.5). In the event a Tribal Nation or NHO does not respond to a follow-up inquiry, or if a substantive
or procedural disagreement arises between you and a Tribal Nation or NHO, you must seek guidance
from the Commission (NPA, Section IV.G). These procedures are further set forth in the FCC's
Declaratory Ruling released on October 6, 2005 (FCC 05-176).

1. NAGPRA & Section 106 Representative Fred Dayhoff - Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida -
Miami, FL - regular mail
Details: Please DO NOT contact me prior to the end of the 30-day period to inquire about the proposed

site. 1 really need this time to review the TCNS notifications.

Attachment D Applicant’s Name: RG Towers, LLC
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If, however, the proposed site is on undisturbed land, and you are aware of something that may be of
interest to our Tribe, please feel free to telephone me or send documentation to me prior to the end of
the 30-day period. Please send this information to me via regular mail or via UPS. Please do not use
Federal Express, since they deliver toa general mailbox for our Tribe. Please send via reg. mail or UPS to:

Fred Dayhoff

NAGPRA & Section 106 Representative
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida
P.O. Box 440021

Tamiami Station

Miami, Florida 33144

At the end of the 30 days, ifthere is an inadvertent find during construction, IMMEDIATELY contact me
at 239-695-4360 (phone). If the number is busy, immediately send a Fax to my attention at 239-695-

4344 (fax).

If this is a POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL project, please check the state master site file for any
archaeological sites that may be present. If there are no archaeological sites present, you may proceed
with construction immediately. If there are any archaeological sites present at the proposed site, please
contact me assoon as possible.

Thank you.

Fred Dayhoff

NAGPRA & Section 106 Representative
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida
(239) 695-4360

If the applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of
Florida within 30 days after notification through TCNS, the Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida has no
interest in participating in pre-construction review for the proposed site. The Applicant/tower builder,

howeve
r, must immediately notify the Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida in the event archaeological

properties or human remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement and applicable law.
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2. Compliance Review Specialist Andrew ] Weidman - Seminole Tribe of Florida - Clewiston, FL -
electronic mail
Details: Effective May 1, 2014, the Seminole Tribe of Florida {STOF) is increasing its review fee to
$500.00. An additional $200.00 fee will be charged for any subsequent reviews concerning the same
undertaking that has been re-submitted to the FCC/TCNS due to delays in construction, changes to the

original proposal, etc.

Please submit the 620/621 form with attachments (see below) as soon as possible after the Tribe has
received its initial TCNS notification. Once the Tribe has received its initial notification the STOF will issue
an invoice. Consuitants will need to provide company name, primary contact person, mailing address (or
e-mail), and business phone for invoice purposes. Checks should be made payable to Seminole Tribe of
Florida and mailed to: Seminole Tribe of Florida, Accounts Receivable, 6300 Stirling Road, Hollywood, FL
33024. Please include the TCNS numbers and invoice number on the memo line of the check in order for
us to track your project payment. For requests involving multiple towers, a single check in the sum of
$500 per tower is acceptable. The 620/621 submission packet will be reviewed and comments issued
once payment of the review fee has been received.

The following additional items should be submitted for each review request: 620/621 form with
attachments associated with cultural resources to include archaeological assessment/report that
includes methodology, findings and field survey results, and project area geomorphology and soils.
Please limit submittal of architectural surveys {(unless embedded with archaeological information),
engineering/construction drawings, and excessive photos. All correspondence should be conducted via
email and email attachments. Emails should be sent to: AndrewWeidman@semtribe.com

Any questions concerning invoicing and payment should be addressed to Anne Mullins, Deputy THPO, at
annemullins@semtribe.com. Questions concerning status of reviews should be addressed to Andrew
Weidman, Compliance Review Specialist at AndrewWeidman@semtribe.com. Thank you.

3. Historic Preservation Officer Seminole Nation - Seminole Nation of Oklahoma - Wewoka, OK -
electronic mail
Details: If the Applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma
within 30 days after notification through TCNS, the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma has no interest in
participating in pre-construction review for the site. The Applicant/tower builder, however, must
IMMEDIATELY notify the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma in the event archaeological properties or human
remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the Nationwide Programmatic

Agreement and applicable law.
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4. THPO Emman Spain - Muscogee Creek Nation - Okmulgee, OK - electronic mail and regular
mail
Details: **PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW REQUIREMENT**: Because the TCNS Details do not provide enough
information for us to conduct a proper assessment on behalf of the Muscogee Creek Nation (MCN) of
Oklahoma, we, instead, require that you submit with your original notification (*NEW REQUIREMENT*),
the following as EMAIL attachments: 1) a copy of the 620/621 Form, 2) photos, 3) a map that clearly
shows the proposed site location, and 4) a copy of the archaeological assessment or survey.

Please treat this request for additional information material as a routine supplement to the TCNS Details
Notification for each of your projects that fall within our Tribe's areas of geographic interest.

EFFECTIVE 01/01/2012
**PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW REVIEW FEES**: Due to the high volume of 620/621 review requests, it has

become necessary for the MCN to initiate an increase for the Cultural Resource Review service fee.
Please contact MCN for details. Upon attaching all attachments as outlined above the completed
620/621 form and receipt of the review fee, a letter of decision will be sent if all the requirements are
met. However, if you do not receive a response within 25 days from the date the payment and the
completed 620/621 forms were sent to us, please contact us by phone or email to confirm review

status.

Thank you.

Emman Spain, Deputy THPO
Muscogee Creek Nation
918-732-7835
mcn-tens@mcn-nsn.gov

5. THPO Robin Dushane - Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma - Wyandotte, OK - regular mail
Details: NOTE: CHANGE IN CONSULTATION PROCEDURES AND FEE

The Cultural Preservation Office of the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma requires the following
information and fees regarding all proposed FCC projects.

Please do not email documentation; it will be deleted without being opened. Mail one printed color

copy of all documentation.
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Please submit by US postal mail or other parcel carrier all of the following information for all FCC
projects:

1. A 1-page cover letter with the following information:
a) TCNS number
b) Company name
c) Project name, city, county, state
d) Project type
e) UTM coordinates using WGS84 (G1150)
f) Total area surveyed in acres
g) Contact information.

2. Professional cultural/archaeological resource survey report.
3. Aerial and color USGS topographic maps locating project area within the state, county, and local area.

4. Aerial, color USGS topographic, or planimetric maps locating tower site, APE, access road, utility
easement, guy wire locations surveyed, surveyed staging areas, and known archaeological/historic sites.

5. Project site plan map depicting labeled shovel test locations.
6. Shovel test log.

7. Site photographs.

8. A copyof the review letter or TCNS e-response from the State Historic Preservation Office and all
other state-mandated review offices.

9. Please submit a fee of $550.00 per/tower, for administration, data processing, handling, research and
review. Make the check payable to the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma. On the memo line write all
TCNS numbers. Collocations, PTC poles, and projects in previously disturbed locations; the
administration, data processing, handling, research and review fee will be $100.00.

Effective October 1, 2015,regarding collocations, PTC poles, and projects in previously disturbed
locations, the administration, data processing, handling, research and review will increase to $550.00.
(Algonguin Consultants remains responsible for the review of TCNS# 115713 andbelow.)

10. THE EASTERN SHAWNEE TRIBE'S CONSULTATION PROCEDURES DOCUMENT is available by email and
is highly recommended for guidance. Send an email to Travis Patton at: celltower@estoo.net.

If the applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of
Oklahoma within 30 days after notification through TCNS, the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma has
no interest in participating in pre-construction review for the proposed site. The Applicant/tower
builder, howeve

r, must immediately notify the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma in the event archaeological
properties or human remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the

Nationwide Programmatic Agreement and applicable law.
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The information you provided was also forwarded to the following SHPOs in the State in which you
propose to construct and neighboring States. The information was provided to these SHPOs as a
courtesy for their information and planning. You need make no effort at this time to follow up with any
SHPO that does not respond to this notification. Prior to construction, you must provide the SHPO of
the State in which you propose to construct (or the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, if the project will
be located on certain Tribal lands), with a Submission Packet pursuant to Section VII.A of the NPA.

6. SHPO Lee Warner - Alabama Historical Commission - Montgomery, AL - electronic mail

7. Deputy SHPO Elizabeth Ann Brown - Alabama Historical Commission - Montgomery, AL -
electronic mail

8. Deputy SHPO Compliance Review Laura A Kammerer - Div of Historical Resources, Dept of
State - Tallahassee, FL - electronic mail

9. Historic Preservationist Robin Jackson - Florida Division of Historical Resources - Tallahasse, FL
- electronic mail

"Exclusions™ above set forth language provided by the Tribal Nation or SHPO. These exclusions may
indicate types of PTC wayside pole notifications that the Tribal Nation or SHPO does not wish to review.
TCNS automatically forwards all notifications to all Tribal Nations and SHPOs that have an expressed
interest in the geographic area of a proposal. However, if a proposal falls within a designated exclusion,
you need not expect any response and need not pursue any additional process with that Tribal Nation or
SHPO. Exclusions may also set forth policies or procedures of a particular Tribal Nation or SHPO (for
example, types of information that a Tribal Nation routinely requests, or a policy that no response
within 30 days indicates no interest in participating in pre-construction review).

Please be advised that the FCC cannot guarantee that the contact(s) listed above opened and reviewed
an electronic or regular mail notification. The following information relating to the proposed tower was

forwarded to the person(s) listed above:

Notification Received: 08/11/2015
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Notification ID: 130297

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: Environmental Corporation of America
Consultant Name: Dina M Bazzill

Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A

City: Alpharetta

State: GEORGIA

Zip Code: 30004

Phone: 770-667-2040

Email: tribal.notify@eca-usa.com

Structure Type: MTOWER - Monopole
Latitude: 26 deg 59 min 7.6 sec N

Longitude: 80 deg 7 min 42.7 sec W

Location Description: Country Club Drive

City: Tequesta

State: FLORIDA

County: MARTIN

Detailed Description of Project: Proposed 120-foot overall height monopine or flagpole tower.
Ground Elevation: 3.0 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 39.6 meters above mean sea level

If you have any questions or comments regarding this notice, please contact the FCC using the electronic
mail form located on the FCC's website at:

http://wireless.fcc.gov/outreach/notification/contact-fcc.html.

You may also call the FCC Support Center at (877) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2824). Hours are from 8 a.m.
to 7:00 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Friday (except Federal holidays). To provide quality service
and ensure security, all telephone calls are recorded.

Thank you,
Federal Communications Commission
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Attachment E

Historic Properties

Method of Identification:

The following sources and records were reviewed to identify Historic Properties
within the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for visual and direct effects:

i. Properties listed in the National Register;

il. Properties formally determined eligible for listing by the Keeper of the National
Register;

iii. Properties that the SHPO/THPO certifies are in the process of being nominated to
the Nation Register;

iv. Properties previously determined eligible as part of a consensus determination of

eligibility between the SHPO/THPO and a Federal Agency or local government
representing the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and

v. Properties listed in the SHPO/THPO Inventory that the SHPO/THPO has
previously evaluated and found to meet the National Register Criteria, and that
are identified accordingly in the SHPO/THPO Inventory.!

! Section VI.D.1.a.i-v of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (WT Docket No. 03-128; FCC-222)
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1: Historic Properties Identified in the APE for Direct Effects
a: Historic Properties identified within the APE for direct effects
If any Historic Properties were identified, see Historic Properties pages within the

FCC Form 620, Page 7.

b: Historic Properties within the APE, not listed in “a”, that ECA Considers to be
Eligible for Listing in the National Register as a result of ECA’s research.

ECA has identified no Historic Properties within the area for direct effects.
c: Description of techniques and methodology used to identify Historic Properties
within the APE for direct effects.

See Archaeological Assessment, Attachment E-1c.
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2: Historic Properties Identified in the APE for Visual Effects

a: Historic Properties Identified in the APE for visual effects that are listed in the
National Register, have been formally determined eligible by the Keeper of the
National Register, or have been evaluated and found to meet NR criteria for listing
by the SHPO/THPO and are identified as such in the SHPO/THPO inventory.

If any historic resources were identified, see Historic Properties pages within the FCC
Form 620, Page 7 or if more than ten identified historic resources see Cultural Resource
Report, Attachment E-2a.

b: Historic Properties, not listed in part “a,” that are in the APE for visual effects that
were identified through the comments of Indian Tribes, NHOs, local government,

or members of the public.

See Historic Properties pages within the FCC Form 620, Page 7.

c: Properties listed in part “a,” which ECA considers no longer eligible for

inclusion in the National Register

Not applicable.
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Attachment E-1¢

Archaeological Assessment

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: Attachment E-lc and Attachment H may contain information on historic and/or
prehistoric archaeological cultural resources. This information is to be regarded as strictly confidential and is not for
public dissemination or distribution and is not to be published in the public domain or provided to any unauthorized
parties.
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Archaeological Assessment

TCNS ID # 130297
Proposed 120-Foot Overall Height Monopine or Flagpole
Stealth Telecommunications Structure
Within an Irregularly Shaped Approximate
2,657-Square Foot (247-Square Meter) Lease Area
Kenai

Country Club Drive

Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Submitted to

Robert Bendus
Director of Historical Resources and State Historic Preservation
Officer Division of Historical Resources
Office of Compliance and Review
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

By
Cs /Smo- m Ba;% }(/U
7an Blasifigame Dina M. Bazzill, MA, RIFA
Project Manager Principal Investigator

September 9, 2015

ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA
1375 UNION HILL INDUSTRIAL COURT, SUITE A
ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30004

R1140
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Executive Summary

Environmental Corporation of America (ECA) has completed an Archaeological Assessment for
the federal undertaking at the subject site. The subject site includes a proposed irregularly shaped
approximate 2,657-square foot (247-square meter) lease area, and an approximate 234-foot long
by 22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-meter) access/utility easement. The proposed
telecommunications facility would include a 120-foot (overall height) stealth monopine or
flagpole telecommunications structure and associated ground level support equipment. The

subject site is located at Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County, Florida.

This archacological assessment was conducted in order to ascertain whether the proposed
undertaking might directly or indirectly affect cultural resources, if any such resources exist.
During our database research, we identified no previously recorded archaeological sites but six
previously recorded archaeological surveys (4104, 4818, 5412, 6039, 14000, and 21707) within a
I-mile research radius of the proposed undertaking, but outside the APE for direct effects.
During the course of the field survey portion of this archaeological assessment no archaeological

sites were identified.

ECA believes that the proposed undertaking would have no effect on any historic or prehistoric
archaeological resources that are listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places. Based on our findings related to archaeological resources, we recommend no

further consultation under Section 106 Review of the National Historic Preservation Act for this

proposed undertaking.
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An Archaeological Assessment of a Proposed
Irregularly Shaped Approximate 2,657-Square Foot (247-Square Meter)
Lease Telecommunications Facility
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida

Background

Environmental Corporation of America was contracted by RG Towers, LLC to perform an
archaeological assessment as part of the Section 106 Review process for a proposed
telecommunications facility. The proposed facility would be located at Country Club Drive,
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida. The purpose of our work was to determine whether any

archaeological cultural resources might exist within the project area.

The proposed project area is located within the limits of the Rood, FL (1948, photorevised 1983)
United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Topographic Quadrangle Map, as shown in
Attachment B-2a. Attachment B-2c is a site vicinity plan that shows the site configuration.
Attachment B-1d is a recent aerial photograph of the site area (Google 2014). The nearest
drainage feature is Loxahatchee River, located approximately 3,000 feet (914 meters) southwest

of the proposed lease area at its closest point.

The proposed undertaking is located within an irregularly shaped approximate 2,657-square foot
(247-square meter) lease area that is located within a partially wooded area. ECA understands
that RG Towers, LLC plans to construct an approximate 120-foot tall (overall height) stealth
monopine or flagpole telecommunications structure within the proposed lease area. The proposed
telecommunications facility would be accessible by a proposed approximate 234-foot long by
22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-meter) access/utility easement that would run in an easterly
direction from Country Club Drive until reaching the proposed lease area. The proposed
access/utility easement is occupied partially by wooded land and partially by an existing dirt
path. The center of the proposed stealth monopine or flagpole telecommunications structure
would be located at approximately N26°59°07.6” W80°07°42.7” (UTM: Zone 17 586476E,
2985122N). Photographs of the proposed lease area, and access/utility easement are provided in

Attachment B-1a. Descriptions of the photographs are provided underneath each photograph.
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Geologically, the project area is located within the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province of
Florida. Soils in the Coastal Plain are the result of deposition of sediments in a former marine
environment. Sediments underlying the surface in this area consist of interlayered sands, silts,
and clays. Sediments are stratified and relatively unconsolidated. These soils vary from sands
and clays to interbedded deposits of both sand and clay. In some low-lying areas near present
streams or drainage features, the originally deposited soils may be overlain by geologically

younger water-deposited (alluvial) soils (USGS 2015).

According to the USDA Web Soil Survey, soils located within the proposed project area consist
of the Archbold sand (14) (NRCS 2015). Descriptions of the dominant mapped soil types are
displayed in the table below.

Mapped Soil Types within the Project Area

Typical Subsoil Depth

Mapped Soil Type Soil Series Description Known Subsoil
Below Surface

The Archbold series consists of deep, well
drained, very rapidly permeable sandy soils | White (10YR 8/1) 4 - 80 inches
Archbold serics that formed in marine or colian deposits. d

These droughtly soils are on low ridges in san (10-203 cm)
l central Florida. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent.

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) is defined as “the geographic area or areas within which an
undertaking may directly or indirectly cause changes in the character or use of historic
properties, if any such properties exist” (FCC 2005). For purposes of this work, the APE for
direct effects is the actual physical impact area. The impact area includes the proposed
irregularly shaped approximate 2,657-square foot (247-square meter) lease area, the approximate
234-foot long by 22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-meter) access/utility easement, and the

immediately adjacent areas that may be affected.

Literature and Documents Search

National Register of Historic Places

The National Register of Historic Places is the Nation’s official list of cultural resources worthy

of preservation. Authorized under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, the National
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Register is part of a national program to coordinate and support public and private efforts to
identify, evaluate, and protect historic and archaeological resources. Properties listed in the
National Register include districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that are significant in
American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering, and culture. The National Park
Service, which is part of the U.S. Department of the Interior, administers the National Register.
ECA conducted a review of the National Register of Historic Places to determine whether any
listed archacological sites were located within a 1-mile radius of the project site. The document

search revealed no sites within this radius (NRIS 2015).

Florida Master Site File

The Florida Master Site File (FMSF) is the official repository for information about known
archaeological sites from all periods within the state of Florida. It has become the primary
source for documentation about Florida Archaeology. The FMSF contains many different types
of information about archaeological sites, including locations, cultural periods, and information
relating to the National Register of Historic Places. During our research with the FMSF, we

found no previously identified archaeological sites but six previously recorded archaeological

surveys within a 1-mile background research radius.

Archaeological Surveys

Identified Within a 1-Mile Research Radius

SHPO ID Survey Name Author Distance from Site
4104 An Archaeological Survey of Martin County, Florida | Carr, Robert S., Project arca Wlﬂ.lm
survey boundaries
Historic Architectural Survey of Martin County, Project area within
4818 . et al. .
Florida survey boundarics
5412 An Archaeological Survey of the Upper Loxahatchee | Historic Property | Approx. 4,250 feet
River, Martin and Palm Beach Counties, Flordia Associates (1,295 meters) west
6039 A Phase II Archaeological ..S’urvey of Martin County, Carr, Robert, Project area w1tb1n
Florida survey boundaries
Cultural Resources Reconnaissance Study South Approx. 2.850 feet
14000 Florida East Coast Corridor Transit Analysis Miami- et al. (gg 9 m.e tc’:rs) s
Dade, Broward and Palm Beach Counties
A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey of the Little
21707 Club Condo Cellular Tower Location, Martin Carr, Robert, Approx. 2,150 feet
. (655 meters) east
County, Florida
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Field Conditions

The project area consists of a proposed irregularly shaped approximate 2,657-square foot (247-
square meter) lease area and an approximate 234-foot long by 22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-
meter) access/utility easement. The proposed lease area is located within a partially wooded area.
The proposed access/utility easement would extend from Country Club Drive in a general
easterly direction towards the proposed lease area. The proposed access/utility easement is

partially occupied by wooded land and partially by an existing dirt path.

The general topography of the proposed lease area is flat. The nearest drainage feature is
Loxahatchee River, located approximately 3,000 feet (914 meters) southwest of the proposed

lease area at its closest point.

Ground surface visibility within the proposed lease area and proposed access/utility easement

was approximately 10 percent due to foliage cover.

Field Methods

The methodology for the Phase I intensive field survey for this project was determined by the
professional opinions and experience of our principal and staff archaeologists, applicable SHPO
guidelines, and applicable tribal guidelines. The survey was performed by Travis LaForge, MA,
RPA, Project Archaeologist, on August 25, 2015. Approximately two hours of field time were

recorded for the Phase I intensive field survey.

A pedestrian survey was conducted over the project site by visual inspection of exposed ground
surfaces throughout the proposed abnormally shaped approximate 2,657-square foot (247-square
meter) lease area, and the proposed approximate 234-foot long by 22-foot wide (71-meter by 7-
meter) access/utility easement, and all of the immediately adjacent areas. Visual inspections were

conducted at approximately 16-foot (5-meter) intervals.

ECA initially determined that a total of two shovel tests within the proposed lease area and four

shovel tests within the proposed access/utility easement would be an adequate representative
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sampling of the proposed project area; however, we omitted two of the four shovel tests in the
access easement due to the marked presence of fiber optic cable. All shovel test pits measured a
minimum of 20 inches by 20 inches (51 cm by 51 cm) and were excavated into known subsoils
for the project area. Subsoil data for the soil types located within the project area are listed in the

table located on page 8.

The location of the shovel tests are shown on Attachment B-2¢. All excavated soils are screened

through a six-millimeter wire mesh archaeology screen to isolate any cultural artifacts.

Field Survey Results

Two shovel tests were excavated in the proposed lease area and two shovel tests were excavated
within the access/utility easement. We omitted two of the proposed four shovel tests in the access
easement due to the marked presence of fiber optic cable. Shovel test dimension measurements

and soil characteristics are listed in the following table:

Shovel Test Pit Descriptions

Shovel Test Pit (STP) | STP Width/Length Munsell Color/Texture Average Depth
Inches cm

STP1 20"x20" 10YR 6/1 (gray) sand 0-5 0-13
(Slemhix Sict) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 540 | 13-102

STP2 20"x20" 10YR 6/1 (gray) sand 0-7 0-18
(51cm x 51om) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 740 | 18-102

20"x20" 10YR 6/1 (gray) sand 0-7 0-18

STP3 5lcm x 51

(51cm x 51cm) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 7-40 | 18-102

STP4 20"x20" 10YR 6/1 (gray) sand 0-8 0-20
(51cm x 51cm) 10YR 8/1 (white) sand 840 | 20-102

During the pedestrian survey, no archaeological sites or cultural artifacts were identified. No
archaeological sites or cultural artifacts were identified during subsurface investigations. All

shovel test pit observations generally matched the characteristics of the Archbold soil series.
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Laboratory Methods and Collection Curation

Since no archaeological sites were identified, curation is not applicable to this work.

Recommendations

During the course of this archaeological assessment, no sites, either historic or prehistoric, were
located in the APE for direct effects. Therefore, we believe that no archaeological cultural
resources will be affected by the proposed project. Therefore, we recommend a finding of No

Effect for the proposed undertaking as it relates to archaeology. We request your concurrence

with our finding.

Closure

We are submitting this report for RG Towers, LLC to seek concurrence with our finding and to
comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements as identified in 47 CFR
1.1307. Travis LaForge MA, RPA, Project Archaeologist, performed the fieldwork, and Ryan
Blasingame, MA conducted the research and authored this report. Dina M. Bazzill, MA, RPA,
Principal Investigator, reviewed this assessment. We request your concurrence with our finding.

Please contact our office with questions or comments or if additional information is required.
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Attachment F

Local Government Involvement

Contact Information

a: List of all government agencies contacted and a summary of contact including copies of
relevant documents.

Please see the Local Government pages of the FCC Form 620 for a list of agencies contacted.
Documentation of our correspondence follows this page.

b: Local government agencies that will be contacted, but have not as of this date.

Not Applicable
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ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESQURCES

September 2, 2015
Martin County Comprehensive Planning Division Offices
Administrative Center
2401 SE Monterey Road
Stuart, FL 34996

ATTN: Nicki van Vonno, Growth Management Director

Subject: Section 106 Review
TCNS ID #130297
Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height
Monopine or Flagpole Stealth Telecommunications Structure
Kenai
Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida
ECA Project #: R1140

Dear Ms. Vonno:

Environmental Corporation of America’s (ECA) client, RG Towers, LLC proposes to construct a
120-foot tall overall height monopine or flagpole stealth telecommunications structure off of
Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County, Florida. A map is included for your reference.
In accordance with the Federal Communications Commission regulation at 47 C.F.R.
1.1307(a)(4), we are providing notice to you and seeking any comments that you may have
regarding the effect of the action described above on Historic Properties in your community.
Based on your level of interest in the project, you may wish to become a consulting party. This
notice is not intended to supplant any local zoning or permitting requirements, but is
necessary before we can request review of the action by the State Historic Preservation Office.

We welcome any comments that you may have regarding any Historic Properties located in the
area that may be affected by the undertaking. Please direct your comments to Dina Bazzill,
Environmental Corporation of America, 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta,
Georgia 30004, 770-667-2040 x 111. As we would like to submit the project to the SHPO for
review as soon as possible, we request that you provide any documents that you may have within
30 days. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporation of America

/ﬁ Zes A‘
yan asm Eric Jgtinson

Project Manager Project Manager
1510
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Attachment G

Consulting Parties

Public Involvement by Legal Notices, Letters, or Public Meetings

Copies of all relevant documents, including correspondence and legal notices, are provided in the
following pages.
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Published on September 9, 2015 in the Martin County Treasure Coast Newspaper

RG Towers, LLC is proposing to construct a 120-foot overall
height monopine or flagpole stealth telecommunications
structure off Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County,
Florida. RG Towers, LLC invites comments from any interested
party on the impact the proposed undertaking may have on
any districts, sites, buildings, structures or objects significant
in American history, archaeology, engineering, or culture that
are listed or determined eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places. Comments pertaining specifically
to historic resources may be sent to Environmental
Corporation of America, ATTN: Dina Bazzill, 1375 Union Hill
Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004. Ms. Bazzill
can be reached at (770) 667-2040 ext. 111. Comments must be
received within 30 days of the date of this notice. (R1140)
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ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

September 10, 2015

Jonathan Dickinson State Park
16450 S.E. Federal Highway
Hobe Sound, FL 33455

Subject: Section 106 Review
TCNS ID #130297
Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height
Monopine or Flagpole Stealth Telecommunications Structure
Kenai
Country Club Drive
Tequesta, Martin County, Florida
ECA Project #: R1140

To Whom It May Concern:

Environmental Corporation of America’s (ECA) client, RG Towers, LLC proposes to construct a
120-foot tall overall height monopine or flagpole stealth telecommunications structure off of
Country Club Drive, Tequesta, Martin County, Florida. A map is included for your reference.
In accordance with the Federal Communications Commission regulation at 47 C.F.R.
1.1307(a)(4), we are providing notice to you and seeking any comments that you may have
regarding the effect of the action described above on Historic Properties in your community.
Based on your level of interest in the project, you may wish to become a consulting party. This
notice is not intended to supplant any local zoning or permitting requirements, but is
necessary before we can request review of the action by the State Historic Preservation Office.

We welcome any comments that you may have regarding any Historic Properties located in the
area that may be affected by the undertaking. Please direct your comments to Dina Bazzill,
Environmental Corporation of America, 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta,
Georgia 30004, 770-667-2040 x 111. As we would like to submit the project to the SHPO for
review as soon as possible, we request that you provide any documents that you may have within
30 days. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporation of America

/% Zes S A

yan asin’ga‘ﬁ?,‘M_A Eric Jghinson

Project Manager Project Manager
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Attachment H
Designation of SHPO/THPO

SHPO/THPO Specific Forms

The following pages include copies of all additional forms specific to the Section 106 Review
process for the lead SHPO/THPO reviewing this filing.
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Survey Log Sheet Survey # (FMSF only)

Florida Master Site File
Version 4.1 1/07

EntD (FMSFonly) | |

Consult Guide to the Survey Log Sheet for detailed instructions.

Identification and Bibliographic Information

Survey Project (name and project phase) Kenai

Report Title (exactly as on title page) Proposed 120-Foot Tall Overall Height Stealth Monopine or Flagpole Telecommunications Structure

Report Author(s) (as on title page— individual or corporate; last names first) Environmental Corp. of America
Blasingame, Ryan & Bazzill, Dina M.

Publication Date (year) 2015 _ Total Number of Pages in Report (count text, figures, tables, not site forms) 58

Publication Information (Give series and no. in series, publisher and city. For article or chapter, cite page numbers. Use the style of American Antiquity.)
ECA Proj. R1140; TCNS 130297

Supervisor(s) of Fieldwork (whether or not the same as author[s]; last name first) Bazzill. Dina M.

Affiliation of Fieldworkers {organization, city) Environmental Corp. of America, Aipharetta GA

Key Words/Phrases (Don’t use the county, ar common words like archaeofagy, structure, survey, architecture. Limit each word or phrase to 25
characters.) Monopine, flagpole, stealth, telecommunications, lease area, RG Towers, LLC

Survey Sponsors (corporation, government unit, or person who is directly paying for fieldwork)
Name RG Towers, LLC
Address/Phone 2141 Alternate A1A, Suite 440, Jupiter, FL 33477 (813) 909-2420

Recorder of Log Sheet Ryan Blasingame Date Lag Sheet Completed 09 |09 |15
Is this survey or project a continuation of a previous project? ﬁ No Q)Yes: Previous survey #(s) (FMSF only)

Mapping

Martin

Counties (List each one in which field survey was dane - do not abbreviate; use supplement sheet if necessary)

USGS 1:24,000 Map(s) : Map Name/Date of Latest Revision (use supplement sheet if necessary):
Gomez, FL (1948, photorevised 1983), Hobe Sound, FL {1948, photorevised 1983}, Rood, FL (1948, photorevised 1983), and Jupiter, FL (1948, photorevised 1983)

Description of Survey Area

Dates for Fieldwork: Start08 [25'14 Epd08 j25115 Total Area Surveyed {fill in one) hectares acres
Number of Distinct Tracts or Areas Surveyed
If Corridor {fill in one foreach): Width meters feet Length kilometers miles 1517

HRGEOG6R0107 Florida Master Site File, Division of Historical Resources, Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Phone 850-245-6440, FAX 850-245-6439, Email: SiteFile@dos.state.fl.us



Page 2 Survey Log Sheet Survey #

Research and Field Methods

Types of Survey (check all that apply): & archaeological O architectural O historical/archival O underwater (O other:
Preliminary Methods {« Check as many as apply to the project as a whole.)

O Florida Archives (Gray Building) Q tibrary research- focal public O lacal property or tax records gnher historic maps
O Florida Photo Archives {Gray Building) O library-special collection - nonfocal U newspaper files soils maps or data
ngite File property search U Public Lands Survey (maps at DEP) O literature search gﬂvindshield survey
Site File survey search O locat informantis) O Sanborn Insurance maps aerial photography
QD other [describe)
Archaeological Methods (¥ Check as many as apply to the project as a whole.)
() Check here if NO archaeological methods were used.
U surface collection, controlled U other screen shovel test (size: ) U block excavation fat least 2x2 M)
gsurface collection, uncontrolled (J water screen (finest size: ) O soil resistivity
shovel test-1/4"screen (] posthole tests [ magnetometer
(U shovel test-1/8" screen O auger (size: ) U side scan sonar
{1 shovel test 1/16”screen Q coring [ unknown
() shavel test-unscreened U test excavation {at least 1x2 M)
(3 ather (describe):
Hijstorical/Architectural Methods (v Check as many as apply to the project as a whole.)
Check here if NO historical/architectural methods were used.
U building permits (O demolition permits I neighbor interview U subdivision maps
) commercial permits () exposed ground inspected [ occupant interview U tax records
Qinterior documentation O local property records O occupation permits (J unknown

O other (describe):

Scope/intensity/Procedures Section 106 Review - Pedestrian survey & Phase | Archeological Survey

Survey Results (cultural resources recorded)

Site Significance Evaluated? U Yes U No If Yes, circle NR-eligible/significant site numbers below.
Site Counts: Previously Recorded Sites o Newly Recorded Sites 0
Previously Recorded Site #'s with Site File Update Forms {List site #'s without “8.” Attach supplementary pages if necessary)

Newly Recorded Site #’s  (Are you sure all are ariginals and not updates? Identify methods used to check for updates, i.e., researched Site File records.
List site #'s without “8." Attach supplementary pages if necessary.)

Site Form Used: Q Site File Paper Form Q2 SmartForm || Electronic Recording Form

REQUIRED: ATTACH PLOT OF SURVEY AREA ON PHOTOCOPIES OF USGS 1:24,000 MAP(S)

DO NOT USE SITE FILE USE ONLY DO NOT USE
BAR Related BHP Related
872 L) 1A32 # O State Histaric Preservation Grant
Ul CARL Quw Q Compliance Review: CRAT # 1518

HRGEDG6R0107 Florida Master Site File, Division of Historical Resources, Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Phone 850-245-6440, FAX B850-245-6439, Email: SiteFile@dos.state.fl.us
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TRIBAL INVOLVEMENT
TCNS #130297 — INITIAL CONTACT August 14, 2015

Atlanta, GA | Asheville, NC | Chicago, IL | Nashville, TN | West Palm Beach, FL | www.eca-usa.com

INDIAN TRIBE OR SECOND TRIBAL REFER TO TRIBAL
# NATION CONTACT DATE | RESPONSE RECEIVED FROMTRIBE | ~p - CLEARANCE
1 | TRIBE OF INDIANS ponse greement, NA 9/13/15
addendum letter 9/13/15 — project cleared via 30-Day
OF FLORIDA LA
Response Limit Agreement
9/16/15 — Sent
review fee via
mail; 9/17/15 = | /14115 - via TCNS requested Section
Sent Section 106 106 Review documentation and revie
SEMINOLE TRIBE Review W
2 . fee; NA 10/6/15
OF FLORIDA documentation . . .
. . 10/6/15 — project cleared via emailed
sent via email; Tt
4/15/16 — Sent etter
addendum letter
and email
a?i/c};icllgn_a lse ‘:‘E:r 8/14/15 - via TCNS requested a 30-Day
3 SEMINOLE NATION via mail: 4/21/16 Response Limit Agreement; NA 9/13/15
OF OKLAHOMA ’ 9/13/15 — project cleared via 30-Day
— Sent addendum . .
. . Response Limit Agreement
letter via email
10/13/15 ~ Sent
review fee via
mail; . .
10/23/15 — Sent 8/14/15 - via TCNS requested Section
Section 106 106 Review documentation, SHPO
MUSCOGEE CREEK Review response, and review fee; NA 11/3/15 &
NATION . 11/3/15 — project cleared via emailed 5/5/16
documentation .
and CD via . fetter; .
FedEx: 5/5/16 — project cleared via letter
4/15/16 — Sent
addendum letter
10720715 ~ Sent 8/13/15 & 8/14/15- via TCNS,
Archaeological .
Assessment requested Archaeological Assessment,
EASTERN SHAWNEE SHPO res on;e SHPO response, and review fee; 11/9/15 &
TRIBE OF and reviewp fee vi’a 11/9/15 — project cleared via emailed NA 5/12/16
OKLAHOMA mail: letter;
4/15/16 — Sent 5/12/16 — proleclt ;:tleared via emailed
addendum letter cHer
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